RESOLUTION NO. 13-015

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PHILHEALTH PARTIAL SUBSIDY SCHEME SPONSORED PROGRAM FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2013 TO DECEMBER 31, 2013.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Patricio L. Boncayao, Jr.

Co-sponsored:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ringo A. Teves

Hon. Coun. Margarita Amythyst Patdu-Labios, MD

Hon. Coun. Alexander B. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Neptali S. Santiago

Hon. Coun. Elmer S. Espeleta

Hon. Coun. Rafael T. Sevilla

Hon. Coun. Vergel C. Ulanday

Hon. Coun. Robert A. Abas

WHEREAS, the special provisions of the General Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2011 and 2012 only provided the National Government subsidy for health insurance premiums of indigents under the National Household Targeting System of Poverty Reduction (NHTS-PR) of the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD), thereby not subsidizing all other constituents of the LGU not included in the NHTS-PR list;

WHEREAS, recognizing the need to provide basic package of personal health services to identified indigents not included in the National Household Targeting System for Poverty Reduction (NHTS-PR) list, to have health insurance coverage, the Corporation has approved, through Philhealth Board Resolution No. 1479, series of 2011, the implementation of the Partial Subsidy Scheme:

WHEREAS, the LGU has signified its intention and commits to enroll its identified beneficiaries under the Partial Subsidy Scheme from September 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013;

WHEREAS, for this purpose the Philippine Health Insurance Corporation submitted a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) to the City government of Muntinlupa;

City Hall of Muntiplupa
National Road, Putatan, Muntiplupa City, Philippines

Telefax No.: 861-0181





Sangguniang Panglungsod

Page 2 Resolution No. 13-015



WHEREAS, in the draft Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) every member to be enrolled or to become a member under the Sponsored Program of the City Government, the latter has to pay a premium rate of One Thousand Two Hundred Pesos (Php1,200.00) effective on July 01, 2013 until December 31, 2013:

WHEREAS, there is Ten Million Pesos (Php10,000,000.00) allocated for the payment of the premiums of Eight Hundred Pesos (Php800.00) for every member and more than eight thousand (8,000) beneficiaries who can be enrolled or become members of the Philhealth Partial Subsidy Scheme Sponsored Program of the City Government for four (4) months period from September 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013, which amount shall be taken from the Philhealth Care Program of the 2013 Executive Budget;

WHEREAS, the enrollment/listing of members/beneficiaries shall be undertaken by the City Government thru the Social Services Department (SSD) and the Ospital ng Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, if still necessary the members/beneficiaries to be enrolled shall be issued with Philhealth Identification Cards;

WHEREAS, the draft Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) submitted by the Philhealth shall be revised/finalized in accordance with this Resolution;

RESOLVE, therefore as it is hereby RESOLVED authorizing Hon. City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi to enter into and sign in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Philippine Health Insurance Corporation for the implementation of the Philhealth Partial Subsidy Scheme Sponsored Program effective September 01, 2013 to December 31, 2013.

APPROVED, by the 7th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mutninlupa this 9th day of September 2013, on its 10th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT I:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member

COUN. ATTY. PATRICÍO L. BONCAYAO, JR. Member

Munofanton





Sangguniang Panglungsod

Page 3

Resolution No. 13-015

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA Member

COUN. MARGARITA AMYTHYST PATDU-LABIOS, MD

Member

COUN. RINGO A. TEVES

Member

COUN. ALEXANDER B. DÍAZ

Member

DISTRICT II;

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN. ENGR. NEPTALI S. SANTIAGO

Member

COUN. ELMER \$

Member

COUN. RAFAEL T. SEVILLA

Member

COUN. VERGEL C. ULANDAY

Member

COUN. ROBERT A. ABAS

Member

ABSENT:

COUN. BAL NIEFES

Member

COUN. ROBERT P. BAES

Member

COUN. ADORADO P. SAN PEDRO

Sectoral Representative

President

Association of Barangay Captains

COUN. EULOGIO DS. DIOKO, II

Sectoral Representative

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary

City Hall of Muntinluna



Sangguniang Panglungsod

Page 4 Resolution No. 13-015



ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI City Mayor Date: SEP 18 2013

Norie/7th SP